

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2007

CC 850/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 05/10/2006 in CM No. 1472/2006 &
CM No.1473/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

RATTAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAURABH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

With IA 1(C/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 05/02/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.N.S. Dalal, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kaushik,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Counsel for the petitioners relies on a judgment of this Court reported in

AIR 1977 SC,3444 Rajasthan State Road Transport Corporation Vs. Kailash Nath

Kothari & Others Etc. and submits in the facts of this case the registered owner

having transferred the vehicle in favour of another, who claims to be the owner of the

entatives vehicle, and the accident having taken place ten years later, the legal repres

n. of the deceased registered owner will not be liable for payment of compensatio

delay as also in the Issue notice on the application for condonation of

special leave petition.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master
Court Master